ASPEN COLLEGE SERIES

LEGAL
ENVIRONMENT

BUSINESS LAW p
AND BUSINESS ENTITIES &

@. Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



ASPEN COLLEGE SERIES

“w

vy»%
5 )

[
i 1

@Q Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



Copyright © 2012 CCH Incorporated.
Published by Wolters Kluwer Law & Business in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen
Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.wolterskluwerlb.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording,
or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written
permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to
request permissions online, visit us at www.wolterskluwerlb.com, or a
written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com,
call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business
Attn: Order Department

PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Design and book composition by Keithley & Associates, Inc.
Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-6810-5

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Halsey, Brian J., 1971-

Legal environment of business : business law and business entities / Brian
J. Halsey, June McLaughlin.

p. cm. — (Aspen college series)

Includes index.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-6810-5

ISBN-10: 0-7355-6810-3
1. Business law—United States. 2. Business enterprises—Law and
legislation—United States. 1. McLaughlin, June, 1963~ II. Title.

KF390.B84H35 2011
346.7307—dc23
2011019729

/ ‘ o TR
[ 4 \
l SUSTAINABLE Certified Sourcing

FORESTRY
INITIATIVE ~~ www.sfiprogramorg |

p —

/



LEGAL ENVIRONMENT
BUSINESS LAW AND BUSINESS ENTITIES




About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading global provider of intelligent infor-
mation and digital solutions for legal and business professionals in key specialty
areas, and respected educational resources for professors and law students.
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business connects legal and business professionals as well
as those in the education market with timely, specialized authoritative content and
information-enabled solutions to support success through productivity, accuracy
and mobility.

Serving customers worldwide, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business products include
those under the Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, Loislaw, Best
Case, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs family of products.

CCH products have been a trusted resource since 1913, and are highly regarded
resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting,

banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement
and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers products provide essential information to attorneys, business
professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, the product line
offers analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from
securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/
benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources provide professors and students
with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and
study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International products provide the global business community with
reliable international legal information in English. Legal practitioners, corporate
counsel and business executives around the world rely on Kluwer Law journals,
looseleafs, books, and electronic products for comprehensive information in many
areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a comprehensive online legal research product providing legal content
to law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with
the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need,
when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-
specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Best Case Solutions is the leading bankruptcy software product to the bankruptcy
industry. It provides software and workflow tools to flawlessly streamline petition
preparation and the electronic filing process, while timely incorporating ever-
changing court requirements.

ftwilliam.com offers employee benefits professionals the highest quality plan
documents (retirement, welfare and non-qualified) and government forms (5500/
PBGC, 1099 and IRS) software at highly competitive prices.

MediRegs products provide integrated health care compliance content and software
solutions for professionals in healthcare, higher education and life sciences, includ-
ing professionals in accounting, law and consulting.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a division of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in
New York. Wolters Kluwer is a market-leading global information services company
focused on professionals.



For my beloved Jennifer, Enma, Grace and Caroline. This
text is as much yours as it is mine. We built it together.
—BJH

To my students, who continuously teach and inspire me.
—IM



Preface

Legal Environment: Business Law and Business Entities is different
from the traditional textbook. Not different in the underlying infor-
mation in text, but rather in the way that material is conveyed to the
students. In three words, our goal for the text was to produce a tool
that is clear, affordable, and effective.

In our years of teaching the Legal Environment of Business and
related courses, we noticed that many legal environment and busi-
ness law texts were unnecessarily complicated and quickly alien-
ated students. Many textbooks focus on the basic theory without
application, or the opposite—application without an understanding
of why. That, and the basic approachability problem of the law (it
is seen as something scary and “out there”), can shut students off
quickly. We seek to avoid those pitfalls with our text.

One of the strongest features of the text is its approachability.
It covers all the major subject areas of the legal environment in
an easy to understand and concise manner. The basic concepts are
explained clearly and simply, without either pandering to the readers
or overwhelming them with material more appropriate to a graduate
or law school level course. The concepts are reinforced by cases and
hypotheticals within the text that allow for practical application of
the legal concepts discussed in each chapter.

We are also aware that many texts include information that the
professors and students never touch in class. We personally know
many professors who assign large texts but pick and choose from
within the text for course coverage. This included yet bypassed
information causes the cost of the text to increase, yet it adds little to
nothing to the course experience. By excluding that information we
are able to provide an affordable alternative, reduce waste and sup-
port sustainability, and provide the material that professors actually
teach in the classroom.

The text is divided into two natural sections. Chapters 1 through
9 are traditional Legal Environment subjects that we suspect virtu-
ally every professor will address in their semester, while Chapters
10 through 17 cover concepts that are more traditional Business Law
subjects that most, but not all, professors address in their courses.
The bifurcation also accommodates multiple-semester courses with
an obvious break between subjects, and courses at higher academic
levels that require clear and concise material that is beyond the in-
troductory level.

xxiii



XXiv
Preface

All chapters have the following features:

Learning Objectives The learning objectives set out the important
points that students should absorb from each chapter. We drafted
these objectives in a simple question format for clarity.

Introduction Each chapter has a short introduction that clearly
presents the chapter’s coverage.

Ethics Box Law divorced from ethics, and business removed from
ethics, are recipes for scandal and for harm to our society. As
professors we have a duty to show our students how the three
(law, business, and ethics) are interrelated. Ethical concerns are an
integral part of the law today—and many classroom debates start on
discussions of where and how ethics relates to the law. In order to
foster that debate and to impress on the students the importance of
this interdependence, we include in every chapter ethical questions,
including a separate ethics box that includes source material and a
corresponding ethics question.

Useful Web Sites In each chapter are links to web sites of relevance
to the chapter material. Many links are to government web sites
that contain forms relevant to the chapter coverage. Other links
are to general interest web sites that foster classroom discussion.
Additional web sites links are included in the instructor’s manual
and on the accompanying course web sites.

Chapter Summary The chapter summary debriefs the students and
explains why the material they just learned is important to the class-
room discussion.

Exercises, Questions, and Hypotheticals At the end of each chapter
are multiple exercises that require students to apply, outside of
the text, some of the concepts from the chapter. Questions review
and reinforce the chapter material, and the hypotheticals require
practical application of the law.

Sample Cases Each chapter includes a couple of fact patterns based
on real cases. The sample cases include citations to the full cases
for more in-depth coverage and discussion. Redacted versions of the

sample cases also appear in the supplemental materials provided
online.

Marginal Definitions Each chapter includes highlighted concepts
in the body of the text, and corresponding short definitions in the
margins that reinforce those concepts. The margin definitions are
also a useful teaching tool and outline to chapter coverage.



Appendix We realize that many professors begin legal environ-
ment of business courses and business law courses with political
science—an introduction to the structure of government and the
various sources of law. Therefore, the Appendix at the end of the
book contains the text of the federal Constitution. We also realize
that many professors spend significant time on contract law issues.
To assist, we included on the web site that accompanies this text
not only the Constitution but also a redacted version of the Ohio
Code’s UCC Articles 2 and 9 that includes the more important Code
sections. These statutes are reflective of the laws of most states, and
provide an excellent teaching tool to reinforce how basic contract
law principles translate to the real world of business.

Key Terms The text includes a detailed glossary of key terms that
contains clear, short definitions of every important concept covered
in the text.

Instructor’s Manual The instructor’s manual includes explanatory
material, additional resources, sample exercises and exams, sample
syllabi, and various other enhancements.

Online Resources An additional feature unique to this textbook
will be free Loislaw web access for students and faculty—a feature
rare for an undergraduate textbook. Students may use their Loislaw
account for research projects, to access additional resources, and to
complete course assignments.

A course web site at http://aspenlegalcollege.com/books/legal _
environment includes sample customizable PowerPoint presenta-
tions, and additional course material.

Acknowledgments

The authors would like to thank the staff at Wolters-Kluwer for their
efforts and patience in the development of this text. In particular,
we wish to express our appreciation to Betsy Kenny for her many
valuable insights during the review and editorial process.

We would like to thank the following reviewers, whose sugges-
tions, criticism, and observations have helped us write an accessible
and enjoyable text:

Michael Boyer, University of Alaska Southeast
Carol Brady, Milwaukee Area Technical College
Loretta Calvert, Volunteer State Community College
Whitney Glaser, Manatee Community College
Jason Harris, Augustana College

XXV
Preface



Xxvi
Preface

Lizzette Herrera, University of San Diego

Linda Wilke Heil, Central Community College
Christie Highlander, Southwestern Illinois College
Will Mawer, John Massey School of Business

Brian McDuffie, Florida State College

Kemberly Murphy, Sanford-Brown College

Lorrie Watson, Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College

Brian J. Halsey
South Coventry, Pennsylvania

June McLaughlin
Irvine, California

June 2011



Summary of Contents

Contents
Preface

PART I
THE LEGAL ENVIRONMENT

CHAPTER 1
Overview of the U.S. Legal System

CHAPTER 2
The U.S. Court System

CHAPTER 3
Contract Fundamentals

CHAPTER 4
Contracts in Action

CHAPTER 5
UCC, Commercial Paper, and Electronic Commerce

CHAPTER 6
Agency Law

CHAPTER 7
Employment Law

CHAPTER 8
Property Rights
CHAPTER 9

Torts and Civil Wrongs

PART 11
BUSINESS FORMATS

CHAPTER 10

Legal Considerations in Selecting the Business Format

CHAPTER 11
Overview of the Variety of Business Formats

CHAPTER 12
Formation of Corporations

Xi
xxiii

17

35

53

73

89

101

119

131

147

153

173



X

Summary of Contents

CHAPTER 13
Corporate Financial Structure

CHAPTER 14
Qualification of Corporations in Foreign Jurisdictions
and Piercing the Corporate Veil

CHAPTER 15
Corporate Meetings

CHAPTER 16

Limited Liability Companies

CHAPTER 17

Partnerships and Limited Partnerships

APPENDIX
The Constitution of the United States

Glossary
Index

185

193

201

211

221

231
245
261



Contents

Preface

PART |
THE LEGAL ENVIRONMENT

CHAPTER 1
Overview of the U.S. Legal System

Learning Objectives
Introduction
Common Law and the English Antecedents of U.S. Law Today
Sources of Law
Relationships Between Sources of Law
United States Constitution
Statutory Law
Administrative Law
Caselaw
Federalism
Federal Law
State Law
Supremacy
Separation of Powers
Civil Law
Ethical Issues
Criminal Law
Chapter Summary
Relevant Web Sites
Exercises
Questions
Hypotheticals
Sample Cases
Key Terms

CHAPTER 2
The U.S. Court System

Learning Objectives
Introduction

The Players in a Lawsuit
Causes of Action

xxiii

3
3
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
9
9

17

17
17
17
19

i



xii
Contents

Burden of Proof
Standards of Proof
Court Structures

Law and Equity
Federalism and Courts
Caselaw and Precedent
Ethical Issues

Chapter Summary
Relevant Web Sites
Exercises

Questions
Hypotheticals

Sample Cases

Key Terms

CHAPTER 3
Contract Fundamentals

Learning Objectives
Introduction
Contract Classification
Mutuality of Assent
Offer
Required Terms of an Offer
Revocation
Acceptance
Acceptance of the Unilateral Contract
Consideration
Historical Development of Consideration
Bargained-For Exchange
Adequate Consideration
Not Consideration
Legality of the Subject Matter
Public Policy Considerations
Capacity
Contractual Intent
Misrepresentation and Fraud
Duress
Mistake
Ethical Issues
Chapter Summary
Relevant Web Sites
Exercises
Questions
Hypotheticals
Sample Cases
Key Terms

20
20
22
24
25
27
29
29
30
30
30
31

31

31

35

35
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
39
39
40
41
41
43
44
44
45
46
47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
50
51



CHAPTER 4
Contracts in Action

Learning Objectives

Introduction

Conditions
Express Condition
Constructive Condition

Rules of Contract Construction
General Rules of Construction
Parol Evidence Rule

Statute of Frauds
Contracts for an Interest in Real Property
Contracts in Consideration of Marriage
Contracts Not Performable Within One Year
Suretyship

Contracts for the Sale of Goods Valued at More Than a
Specified Amount

Executor’s Promise

Discharge of Obligation
Excuse of Conditions
Performance
Breach of Contract
Agreement of the Parties
Impossibility of Performance
Supervening Illegality
Death or Destruction
Frustration of Purpose

Third-Party Beneficiaries

Assignment

Remedies

Legal Remedies
Compensatory Damages
Punitive Damages
Consequential Damages
Liquidated Damages

Equitable Remedies
Injunctions
Specific Performance
Rescission and Restitution
Reformation
Quasi-Contractual Remedies

Contract Disputes

Ethical Issues

Chapter Summary

Relevant Web Sites

Exercises

Questions

53

53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56
58
58
58
59
59

59
59
60
60
60
61
61
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
65
65
65
65
66
66
66
66
66
66
67
67
68
69
69
69
69

xiii
Contents



Xiv

Contents

Hypotheticals 69
Sample Cases 70
Key Terms 70

CHAPTER 5
UCC, Commercial Paper, and Electronic Commerce 73
Learning Objectives 73
Introduction 73
Background of the UCC 74
Electronic Commerce 75
UCC-Related Electronic Commerce 75
Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act 76
Overview of the UCC 76
UCC Article 2: Sales of Goods 78
Negotiable Instruments 82
Chapter Summary 84
Ethical Issues 85
Relevant Web Sites 85
Exercises 85
Questions 85
Hypotheticals 85
Sample Cases 86
Key Terms 86

CHAPTER 6
Agency Law 89
Learning Objectives 89
Introduction 89
Creation of Agency 90
Independent Contractors 20
Duties 92
Liabilities to Third Parties 92
Contractual Liability 96
Tort Liability 97
E-Agents 97
Termination of Agency 97
Ethical Issues 98
Chapter Summary 98
Relevant Web Sites 99
Exercises 99
Questions 99
Hypotheticals 99
Sample Cases 99

Key Terms 100



XV
Contents

CHAPTER 7
Employment Law 101
Learning Objectives 101
Introduction 101
Employee or Independent Contractor 102
Employment at Will 103
Common Law Claims 104
Workers’” Compensation 104
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 105
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 105
Discrimination 106
Intentional versus Unintentional Discrimination 109
Disparate Treatment 109
Disparate Impact 110
Affirmative Action 110
Income Security 111
Sexual Harassment 112
Ethical Issues 113
Employee Privacy 113
Chapter Summary 114
Relevant Web Sites 114
Exercises 114
Questions 114
Hypotheticals 114
Sample Cases 115
Key Terms 115

CHAPTER 8
Property Rights 119
Learning Objectives 119
Introduction 119
Property Attributes 119
Property Types 121
Proof of Ownership and Title 122
Concurrent Ownership 122
Use and Control of Other’s Property 124
Gifts 124
Public and External Control 125
Chapter Summary 126
Ethical Issues 127
Relevant Web Sites 127
Exercises 127
Questions 127

Hypotheticals 127



