ASPEN COLLEGE SERIES

LEGAL ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS LAW

AND BUSINESS ENTITIES

BRIAN J. HALSEY JUNE McLAUGHLIN



ASPEN COLLEGE SERIES

LEGAL ENVIRONMENT

BUSINESS LAW AND BUSINESS ENTITIES

Brian J. Halsey, J.D., LL.M., CISSP Associate Professor of Business Law West Chester University of Pennsylvania

June McLaughlin, J.D., LL.M., LL.M. Assistant Professor of Business Law/Paralegal Irvine Valley College



Copyright © 2012 CCH Incorporated.

Published by Wolters Kluwer Law & Business in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.wolterskluwerlb.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.wolterskluwerlb.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Design and book composition by Keithley & Associates, Inc.

Printed in the United States of America.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

ISBN 978-0-7355-6810-5

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Halsey, Brian J., 1971-

Legal environment of business: business law and business entities / Brian

J. Halsey, June McLaughlin.

p. cm. — (Aspen college series)

Includes index.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-6810-5

ISBN-10: 0-7355-6810-3

1. Business law—United States. 2. Business enterprises—Law and legislation—United States. I. McLaughlin, June, 1963– II. Title.

KF390.B84H35 2011 346.7307—dc23

2011019729



LEGAL ENVIRONMENT

BUSINESS LAW AND BUSINESS ENTITIES

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading global provider of intelligent information and digital solutions for legal and business professionals in key specialty areas, and respected educational resources for professors and law students. Wolters Kluwer Law & Business connects legal and business professionals as well as those in the education market with timely, specialized authoritative content and information-enabled solutions to support success through productivity, accuracy and mobility.

Serving customers worldwide, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business products include those under the Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, Loislaw, Best Case, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs family of products.

CCH products have been a trusted resource since 1913, and are highly regarded resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers products provide essential information to attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, the product line offers analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International products provide the global business community with reliable international legal information in English. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on Kluwer Law journals, looseleafs, books, and electronic products for comprehensive information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a comprehensive online legal research product providing legal content to law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Best Case Solutions is the leading bankruptcy software product to the bankruptcy industry. It provides software and workflow tools to flawlessly streamline petition preparation and the electronic filing process, while timely incorporating everchanging court requirements.

ftwilliam.com offers employee benefits professionals the highest quality plan documents (retirement, welfare and non-qualified) and government forms (5500/PBGC, 1099 and IRS) software at highly competitive prices.

MediRegs products provide integrated health care compliance content and software solutions for professionals in healthcare, higher education and life sciences, including professionals in accounting, law and consulting.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a division of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York. Wolters Kluwer is a market-leading global information services company focused on professionals.

For my beloved Jennifer, Emma, Grace and Caroline. This text is as much yours as it is mine. We built it together.

—ВЈН

To my students, who continuously teach and inspire me.

-JM

Preface

Legal Environment: Business Law and Business Entities is different from the traditional textbook. Not different in the underlying information in text, but rather in the way that material is conveyed to the students. In three words, our goal for the text was to produce a tool that is *clear*, *affordable*, and *effective*.

In our years of teaching the Legal Environment of Business and related courses, we noticed that many legal environment and business law texts were unnecessarily complicated and quickly alienated students. Many textbooks focus on the basic theory without application, or the opposite—application without an understanding of why. That, and the basic approachability problem of the law (it is seen as something scary and "out there"), can shut students off quickly. We seek to avoid those pitfalls with our text.

One of the strongest features of the text is its approachability. It covers all the major subject areas of the legal environment in an easy to understand and concise manner. The basic concepts are explained clearly and simply, without either pandering to the readers or overwhelming them with material more appropriate to a graduate or law school level course. The concepts are reinforced by cases and hypotheticals within the text that allow for practical application of the legal concepts discussed in each chapter.

We are also aware that many texts include information that the professors and students never touch in class. We personally know many professors who assign large texts but pick and choose from within the text for course coverage. This included yet bypassed information causes the cost of the text to increase, yet it adds little to nothing to the course experience. By excluding that information we are able to provide an affordable alternative, reduce waste and support sustainability, and provide the material that professors actually teach in the classroom.

The text is divided into two natural sections. Chapters 1 through 9 are traditional Legal Environment subjects that we suspect virtually every professor will address in their semester, while Chapters 10 through 17 cover concepts that are more traditional Business Law subjects that most, but not all, professors address in their courses. The bifurcation also accommodates multiple-semester courses with an obvious break between subjects, and courses at higher academic levels that require clear and concise material that is beyond the introductory level.

All chapters have the following features:

Learning Objectives The learning objectives set out the important points that students should absorb from each chapter. We drafted these objectives in a simple question format for clarity.

Introduction Each chapter has a short introduction that clearly presents the chapter's coverage.

Ethics Box Law divorced from ethics, and business removed from ethics, are recipes for scandal and for harm to our society. As professors we have a duty to show our students how the three (law, business, and ethics) are interrelated. Ethical concerns are an integral part of the law today—and many classroom debates start on discussions of where and how ethics relates to the law. In order to foster that debate and to impress on the students the importance of this interdependence, we include in every chapter ethical questions, including a separate ethics box that includes source material and a corresponding ethics question.

Useful Web Sites In each chapter are links to web sites of relevance to the chapter material. Many links are to government web sites that contain forms relevant to the chapter coverage. Other links are to general interest web sites that foster classroom discussion. Additional web sites links are included in the instructor's manual and on the accompanying course web sites.

Chapter Summary The chapter summary debriefs the students and explains why the material they just learned is important to the classroom discussion.

Exercises, Questions, and Hypotheticals At the end of each chapter are multiple exercises that require students to apply, outside of the text, some of the concepts from the chapter. Questions review and reinforce the chapter material, and the hypotheticals require practical application of the law.

Sample Cases Each chapter includes a couple of fact patterns based on real cases. The sample cases include citations to the full cases for more in-depth coverage and discussion. Redacted versions of the sample cases also appear in the supplemental materials provided online.

Marginal Definitions Each chapter includes highlighted concepts in the body of the text, and corresponding short definitions in the margins that reinforce those concepts. The margin definitions are also a useful teaching tool and outline to chapter coverage.

Appendix We realize that many professors begin legal environment of business courses and business law courses with political science—an introduction to the structure of government and the various sources of law. Therefore, the Appendix at the end of the book contains the text of the federal Constitution. We also realize that many professors spend significant time on contract law issues. To assist, we included on the web site that accompanies this text not only the Constitution but also a redacted version of the Ohio Code's UCC Articles 2 and 9 that includes the more important Code sections. These statutes are reflective of the laws of most states, and provide an excellent teaching tool to reinforce how basic contract law principles translate to the real world of business.

Key Terms The text includes a detailed glossary of key terms that contains clear, short definitions of every important concept covered in the text.

Instructor's Manual The instructor's manual includes explanatory material, additional resources, sample exercises and exams, sample syllabi, and various other enhancements.

Online Resources An additional feature unique to this textbook will be free Loislaw web access for students and faculty—a feature rare for an undergraduate textbook. Students may use their Loislaw account for research projects, to access additional resources, and to complete course assignments.

A course web site at http://aspenlegalcollege.com/books/legal_environment includes sample customizable PowerPoint presentations, and additional course material.

Acknowledgments

The authors would like to thank the staff at Wolters-Kluwer for their efforts and patience in the development of this text. In particular, we wish to express our appreciation to Betsy Kenny for her many valuable insights during the review and editorial process.

We would like to thank the following reviewers, whose suggestions, criticism, and observations have helped us write an accessible and enjoyable text:

Michael Boyer, University of Alaska Southeast Carol Brady, Milwaukee Area Technical College Loretta Calvert, Volunteer State Community College Whitney Glaser, Manatee Community College Jason Harris, Augustana College xxvi Preface

> Lizzette Herrera, University of San Diego Linda Wilke Heil, Central Community College Christie Highlander, Southwestern Illinois College Will Mawer, John Massey School of Business Brian McDuffie, Florida State College Kemberly Murphy, Sanford-Brown College Lorrie Watson, Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College

> > Brian J. Halsey
> > South Coventry, Pennsylvania
> > June McLaughlin
> > Irvine, California
> > June 2011

Summary of Contents

Contents Preface	xi xxiii
THE LEGAL ENVIRONMENT	
CHAPTER 1	
Overview of the U.S. Legal System	3
CHAPTER 2 The U.S. Court System	17
CHAPTER 3 Contract Fundamentals	35
CHAPTER 4 Contracts in Action	53
CHAPTER 5 UCC, Commercial Paper, and Electronic Commerce	73
CHAPTER 6 Agency Law	89
CHAPTER 7 Employment Law	101
CHAPTER 8 Property Rights	119
CHAPTER 9 Torts and Civil Wrongs	131
BUSINESS FORMATS	
CHAPTER 10 Legal Considerations in Selecting the Business Format	147
CHAPTER 11 Overview of the Variety of Business Formats	153
CHAPTER 12 Formation of Corporations	173

CHAPTER 13 Corporate Financial Structure	185
CHAPTER 14 Qualification of Corporations in Foreign Jurisdictions and Piercing the Corporate Veil	193
CHAPTER 15 Corporate Meetings	201
CHAPTER 16 Limited Liability Companies	211
CHAPTER 17 Partnerships and Limited Partnerships	221
APPENDIX The Constitution of the United States	231
Glossary	245
Index	261

Contents

Preface	xxiii
THE LEGAL ENVIRONMENT	
THE EEGAE ENVINORMENT	
CHAPTER 1	
Overview of the U.S. Legal System	3
Learning Objectives	3
Introduction	3
Common Law and the English Antecedents of U.S. Law Today	3
Sources of Law	4
Relationships Between Sources of Law	4
United States Constitution	5
Statutory Law	5
Administrative Law	6
Caselaw	9
Federalism	9
Federal Law	10
State Law	10
Supremacy	11
Separation of Powers	11
Civil Law	12
Ethical Issues	13
Criminal Law	13
Chapter Summary	13
Relevant Web Sites	13
Exercises	14
Questions	14
Hypotheticals	14
Sample Cases	14
Key Terms	15
CHAPTER 2	
The U.S. Court System	17
Learning Objectives	17
Introduction	17
The Players in a Lawsuit	17
Causes of Action	19

Burden of Proof	20
Standards of Proof	20
Court Structures	22
Law and Equity	24
Federalism and Courts	25
Caselaw and Precedent	27
Ethical Issues	29
Chapter Summary	29
Relevant Web Sites	30
Exercises	30
Questions	30
Hypotheticals	31
Sample Cases	31
Key Terms	31
CHAPTER 3	
Contract Fundamentals	35
Learning Objectives	35
Introduction	35
Contract Classification	36
Mutuality of Assent	36
Offer	37
Required Terms of an Offer	38
Revocation	38
Acceptance	39
Acceptance of the Unilateral Contract	39
Consideration	39
Historical Development of Consideration	40
Bargained-For Exchange	41
Adequate Consideration	41
Not Consideration	43
Legality of the Subject Matter	44
Public Policy Considerations	44
Capacity	45
Contractual Intent	46
Misrepresentation and Fraud	47
Duress	48
Mistake	49
Ethical Issues	49
Chapter Summary	49
Relevant Web Sites	50
Exercises	50
Questions	50
Hypotheticals	50
Sample Cases	50
Key Terms	51

CHAPTER 4	
Contracts in Action	53
Learning Objectives	53
Introduction	53
Conditions	54
Express Condition	54
Constructive Condition	55
Rules of Contract Construction	55
General Rules of Construction	56
Parol Evidence Rule	56
Statute of Frauds	58
Contracts for an Interest in Real Property	58
Contracts in Consideration of Marriage Contracts Not Performable Within One Year	58
Suretyship	59 59
Contracts for the Sale of Goods Valued at More Than a	59
Specified Amount	59
Executor's Promise	59
Discharge of Obligation	60
Excuse of Conditions	60
Performance	60
Breach of Contract	61
Agreement of the Parties	61
Impossibility of Performance	62
Supervening Illegality	62
Death or Destruction Frustration of Purpose	62
	62
Third-Party Beneficiaries	63
Assignment Remedies	63
	64
Legal Remedies Compensatory Damages	65 65
Punitive Damages	65
Consequential Damages	65
Liquidated Damages	66
Equitable Remedies	66
Injunctions	66
Specific Performance	66
Rescission and Restitution	66
Reformation	66
Quasi-Contractual Remedies	67
Contract Disputes	67
Ethical Issues	68
Chapter Summary	69
Relevant Web Sites	69
Exercises	69
Questions	69

Hypotheticals	69
Sample Cases	70
Key Terms	70
CHAPTER 5	
UCC, Commercial Paper, and Electronic Commerce	73
Learning Objectives	73
Introduction	73
Background of the UCC	74
Electronic Commerce	75
UCC-Related Electronic Commerce	75
Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act	76
Overview of the UCC	76
UCC Article 2: Sales of Goods	78
Negotiable Instruments	82
Chapter Summary	84
Ethical Issues	85
Relevant Web Sites	85
Exercises	85
Questions	85
Hypotheticals	85
Sample Cases	86
Key Terms	86
CHAPTER 6	
Agency Law	89
Learning Objectives	90
Introduction	89 89
Creation of Agency	90
Independent Contractors	90
Duties	92
Liabilities to Third Parties	92
Contractual Liability	96
Tort Liability	97
E-Agents	97
Termination of Agency	97
Ethical Issues	98
Chapter Summary	98
Relevant Web Sites	99
Exercises	99
Questions	99
Hypotheticals	99
Sample Cases	99
Kon Torms	100

CHAPTER 7	
Employment Law	101
Learning Objectives	101
Introduction	101
Employee or Independent Contractor	102
Employment at Will	103
Common Law Claims	104
Workers' Compensation	104
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970	105
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993	105
Discrimination	106
Intentional versus Unintentional Discrimination	109
Disparate Treatment	109
Disparate Impact	110
Affirmative Action	110
Income Security	111
Sexual Harassment	112
Ethical Issues	113
Employee Privacy	113
Chapter Summary	114
Relevant Web Sites	114
Exercises	114
Questions	114
Hypotheticals	114
Sample Cases	115
Key Terms	115
CHAPTER 8	
Property Rights	119
Learning Objectives	119
Introduction	119
Property Attributes	119
Property Types	121
Proof of Ownership and Title	122
Concurrent Ownership	122
Use and Control of Other's Property	124
Gifts	124
Public and External Control	125
Chapter Summary	126
Ethical Issues	127
Relevant Web Sites	127
Exercises	127
Questions	127
Hypotheticals	127